SPECIAL MEETING
EVINING SESSION.

8.10 o'clock
Councll Chamber,
City Hall,

February 26th,l932.

A meeting of the 0Qity Council -was held
this evening. At the above named hour there were
present His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen litchell,
Minehull, Stech, Donovan, Redmond, Daley, lcInnes,
Logan, Golden, McDonald, Shields, O!'Toole, O'lalley,

Thompson, Probert, Smeltzer and Adams.,

The meeting was called specially to consider
the following matters:

L. Report Bolice Oommittee re tenders for license
badges.

2. Report Finance Qommittee re Oivic Estimates for
1932-33.

3 Report Qommittee on Works re Water Estimates

for 1932-33,
4, Proposed Legislation.

Before taking up the business of the
meeting, His Worship the Mayor in a few well chosen
words welcomed Alderman Goldeh back to the Council
after his recent rerious lllness.

Aldermen Golden thanked the Oouncil
for the many kind expressions of sympathy and the

flowers sent to him during his illness.

V;ENDERS FQR DOG TAGS AND LIORNSE BADGES

Read report of the Police Commlttee

covering tenders for dog tags and license badges.

~520~

B s < e e ———

By e

i
)
{
f
1
%
i
§
;
]
/
K
V
;




February 26th, 1932.
Committee Room, City Hall,
February 19th, 1932.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and llembers of City Council.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Police Committee held
this day, tenders were opened for the supply of dog
taX tags and license badges for the season 1932, as
per schedule attached.

’ Your Committee recommend that the tender

of the London Rubber Stamp Company, being the lowest
be accepted.

Respectfully submitted,

G¢. E. Ritchie
MAYOR AND OHAIRIMAN.

'?QQAEZ Moved by Alderman MclInnes, seconded by
J”T;::;;;V Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. Motion

passed. v//

CIVIC ESTIMATES,193%2-33

Alderman Stech, Chairman of the Finance
Committee submite the estimates for the civic year
1932-33% as prepared by his Committee. He informed the
Council that the estimates as submitted showed an
increase of $52,988.67 over last year, and suggested
that as the various Sochedules are taken up that
decreases might be made without any disadvantage to the
various departments which might cut down the increase.|

Before the Schedules were taken up for
consideration, the following reporte were supmitted

and dealt wlth:

LOANS,FOR PAVEMENT REPAIRS AND RENEWALS,
AND FOR MOTOR TRUCK ,

Read report of the Pinrnec .orulttco

...523...




~ February 26th, 1932.

recommending that Legislation be obtained to enable the
City to borrow thc sym of $20,000,00 for repairs and
rencwals to pavements, and $3,500.00 for the purchasec
of a suitable motor truck with dump body for the
collection of ashes and garbage.

Fobruary 24th, 1932,

Chalrman,
Finance Committee,

Sir:-

The Estimates for the 01lty Works
Department for the clvic year 193%2-33, attached hereto,
are recommended for approval.

In connection therewith the Committee
recommend that Leglslatlon be obtained authorizing
the borrowing of the sum of $20,000., for repairs.and
renewgl to pavements to be repayable in ten yearly
installments, all in accordance with a resolution of
the 0ity Council,August 13%th, 1931.

Also that authorization be obtalned from
the Leglslature to borrow a sum not to exceed $3,500.
for the purchase of a sultable truck and dump body
to be used for the collection of ashes and garbage
sald amount to be repayable In three yearly instaliments.

G. BE. Ritochile,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Oommittee Room, Oity HaXl,
February 2Wth, 1932.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Olty Council.

Gentlemen:~
At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee held

this day, the attached report of the Committee on Works
in reference to Loglslation to borrow the sum of
$20,000,00 for renewal of pavements and $3,500.00

for the purchase of a truck for the collection of
garbage and ashes was submitted, read and recommended

to the Oity Oouncil for adoption.
Respectfully submltted,

H., J. Stech,
OHATIRUAN.




February 26th, 1932,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman McInncs that the report be qﬁopted. Motion
passed uggnimously.
SUPERANNUATION F.H.BELL,CITY SOLICITOR

Read rcport of the Finance Committee
recommending that Legislation be sought to enable the
City to increase the superannuation allowance to
F.H. Bell,Esq.,K.C. late City Solicitor to $3,000.00.

Committee Room,City Hall,
February 24th 1972,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and lMembers of City Oouncil.

Gentl emens —

At a mecting of the Finance Committee held
this day, it was decided om motion of Alderman Daley,
seconded by Alderman Mitchell to recommend to Council
that Legislation be sought at the next sesslon of the
Legislature to enablc the Oity to increase the
superannuation allowance to F.H. Bell, Esq.,X.C,late
City Solicitor to §3%,000,00 and that the amount’ required
over and above the amount he is cntitled to receive
from the official superannuation fund be included in
the civic estimates for 193%2-3%3.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted. Motlon
put and lost, 4 voting for the same and 13 against

it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Mitchell
Daley Minshull

MicInnes Stech
Probert Redmond

Logan

...525...




February 26th, 1932.

FOR THE UOTION AGAINST IT
Continued,

Aldermen Golden !
McDonald :
Shields
O'Toole
O'Malley
Thompson
Smeltzer

-l Adanms

/ 1 N
ESTIMATES ?

The Chairman of the Fin-nce Committee submits :

a list of the items which he will ask to be deleted from %
the Estimates. 2

By unanimous consent of Council, the ?

Estimates were taken up, and considered schedule by

schedule.

SCHEDULE "A"
JOINT ESTIMATES MUNIdIPALITY ;
OF HALIFAX ,

TtoMeesseiionaeceee $b3,557.60
Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Alderman McInnes that this Schedule be adopted.
Mot ion passed. ’
SCHEDULE "B" |
PUBLIO SOHOOLS

TtemMe e v inennennenns $677,487.90
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Aderman McInnes that this Schedule be adopted. Motion

passed.
SCHEDULE "Q"

CITY HOME

| I66Maeeesesnncsesscdli5, 585,25
_526-

----------lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllli




February 26th, 1932,

Moved by Aldcrman Shields, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that this Schedule be adopted. Motion

passed,

SCHEDULE "D"

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL

TtCMeseessnnenessosad27,100,00

Mowed by Alderman Shields, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that this Schedule be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Stech,
seconded by Aldcerman McInnes that the estimated revenue
in this Schedule be increased by {1,000.00 to
$12,000,00, and that the Schedule as amended totalling
$26,100.00 be adopted. Amendment put and passed.

SCHEDULE "E"

PUBLIC GARDENS AND COMMON

TteMeeosessonnsssee $lb,b6U8,77

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman 0O'Toole that this Schedule be adopted. Motion
passed.

SCHEDULE "F!

POINT PLEASANT PARK

TEOMe ovesanneenssnesdlh, 630,00
Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Alderman MeInnes that this Schedule be adopted. Motlon

passed.

SCHEDULE "G"

CITIZENS' FREE LIBRARY
Itemooooooo000.00.03&&“’,370900

527




February 26th, 1932,

Moved by Alderman liinshull, seconded by

- e T

Alderman Thompson that this Schedule be adopted.
Motion passed.

SCHEDULE "H"
CITY HEALTH BOARD

’ Item‘....00..000..00$28’417050
Moved by Alderman Thompson, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzgr that thlis Schedule be adopted. Motion

passed.

SCHEDULE "I

SUPERANNUATIONS

IteMe e eevnnansnnans $41,845.11
Moved by Aldermen Thompson,seconded by
Alderman Stech that this Schedule be amended by

. reducing the amount pnyable to F. H. Bell, to $425.83,
and that the Schedule as so amended amounting to
$40,850.10 Be adopted. Motion passed.

SCHEDULE ""J

OITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES - | )
Item................2115142,3)4-0,11 \

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by %
Alderman MoInnes that this Schedule be amended by

deleting the following amounts: |
| Advertising,City of Halifax $3,000,00 a

3t .Vincent de Paul Socilety 3,500.00

Soclety for Improving the

Condition of the Poor _84 00.00
$ 10,000.00

and that the Schedule as so amended amounting to
$132, 340,11 be adopted. Motlon passed.

N




Fcbruary 26th, 1932.

SCHEDULE "K"

SHORT TERM DEBENTURES AND INTEREST

IteMesssecoeonsessssa$l9,532,37
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Daley that this Schedule be adopted. llotion
passed.
SCHEDULE "L"

INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED
FUND 1880

ItCMesecseonneessssedlo, 394,00
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Daley that this Schedule be adopted. Motion
passed. |

SCHEDULE "1"

INTERZST ON CONSOLIDATED
FUND 1905

Tt0Meessesconneenesed$323,409.25
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Alderman Daley that this Schedule be adopted. Motion
passed.

SCHEDULE "N"
SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS V
Tt0Me eenoosennneons .$78,875.03
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Alderman Daley that this Schedule be adopted. Motlon

passed.,
SCHEDULE "Q"

SALARIES

Item................$91,510.001\

—529—

[




February 26%h, 1932,

Moved by Alderman McInnes, seconded by
Alderman Daley that this Schedule be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Thompson,
scconded by Alderman O'lalley that the item in this
Schedule $10,000,00 for City Solicitor be reduced to
$7,500.00. Amendment put and lost, 6 voting for the

same and 11 against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Redmond Aldermen Mitchell
McDonald Minshull
Qi Toole Steth
O'Malley Donovan
Thompson ‘Daley
Smeltzer McInnes
Logan
Golden
Shields
~ Probert
€ Adams
=o= ~1ll-

Moved 1n amendment by Alderman Thompson,
seconded by Alderman O'llalley that the iltem
$1,200.00 in this Schedule for Sub Collector be deleted.
Amendment put and passed,9 voting for the same and

g8 against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Stech - Aldermen Mitchell
Golden Minshull
McDonald Donovan
Shle“ds Redmond
0!'Toole Daley
0'Malley McInnes
Thompson Logan
Smeltzer Probert
Adams
-9~ -

in amendment
ovedd by Alderman Daley, seconded by

..5')70..




February 2o6th, 1.9%2,

Aldermah Shields that the item $10,000.00 for iy
Solicitor be amended to read '"Salaries for Citv

Solicitoxr's Department". Amendment put and passed,
L2 voting for the same and 5 against it as follows.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Mitchell Aldermen McDonald

Minshull
Stech
Donovan
Redmond

O'Toole

O'Malley
Thompson
Smeltzer.

Daley

MeInnes

Logan

Golden

Shields

Probert

Adams

-12- —~F

The motion to adopt the Scheduvle as
submitted is put and lost, 4 voting for the same and
1% against it as follows:

FOR THE HOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Daley Aldermen Mitchell

llcInnes
Probert
Adams

Minehull
Stech
Donovan

Redmond
Logan
Golden
McDonald
Shields
O!Toole
O!'Malley
Thompson
Sme%tzer

-l

Moved by Alderman MclInnes, seconded by

Alderman Stech that Schedule "O" as amended amounting

to §$90,3%10.00 be adopted. Motion passed.
~531-




Fcbruary 26th, 193%2.

SCHEDULE "pM

Item................$i20,628,oo
iloved by Alderman iicInnes, scconded by
Alderman Stcch that this Schedule be adopted.
‘Moved in amecndment by Alderman O'Toole,
seconded by Alderman O'llalley that the item {1, 500,00
for Commissionocr bec deleted. Amendment put and passed,

9 voting for thc same and & against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Redmond Aldermen Mitchell
Logan Iinshull
Golden Stech
McDonald Donovan
O!'Toole Daley
O'ilalley MoInncs
Thompson Shields
Probert Adams
Smeltzer
-0~ B

lloved in amendment by Alderman Smeltzoer,
scconded by Alderman Golden that Schedule "PW as
amended amounting to $119,128.00 be adopted. IMotion

passed.

FOR THE ILIOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Redmond Aldernen Mitchell
Logan Minshull
Golden Stech
licDonald Donovan
O'Toole Daloy
O'linlley MoInnes
Thompsoin Shields
Probert Adans
Smelizer

~0— G

~532-




February 26th, 1932.

SCHEDULE "Q"

CITY PRISON

Itel’noo. ® 060 0 0o 000 0 00 00&316,015015
lloved by Alderman Donovan, soconded by

Aldernan Probert that this Schedule bhe adopted. iotion

passed. |
SCHEDULE " R"
CITY WORKS DEPARTIENT

Itelasesreosnsessassip26l, 500,00
lloved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderm&n Daley that this Schedule be amended by
deleting from the total the sum of {$12,000.00 and that
the Schedule as amended amounting to 3252,500.00 be

adopted. Motion passed unanimously.

SOHEDULE " 3"

FIRE DEPARTLENT | |
{ | THeMesenenconneessssllbs, 279,00

lloved by Alderman !itchell, seconded by
Alderman Golden that this Schedulo be adoptcd. iiotion

passed.

SCHEDULE "S" Qontinued

TELEGRAPH SYSTTI

TtOecessecanssnessedB,975.60
lioved by Alderman Iiitochell, sccoaded by

Alderman O!'Toole that this Schedule be adopted. lilotion

passed.,

SCHEDULE " T

11ISCELLANEQUS

Iten‘lii.......l .OOO..$1O,1OO.OO

=535~

s




February 26th, 1932,

loved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman iicInnes that the item "Oontingent account" be
reduced to {32,000,00 and that the Schedule as amended
amounting to $9,100.00 be adopted. lotion passed.

SCHEDULE "y

. ESETUATED THCOUE

ItCMe veseernnnnssees$lOL 107.09
lloved by Alderman Stcch, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the item "N.S. Light and Power Co,"
be increasced from {l47,000,00 to {$50,000,00 and that the
Schedule as so amended amounting to $107,107.09 be
adopted. Mofion passed.
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the amount to be allowed for Short
Collection in the eétimates now passed be reduced from
{ | 2% to 2§ per cent, making thie sum $46,246.48, lotion
i passed.
lloved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Alderman Daley that the item to be added from Unexpended
Balances $5,000,00 be adopted. lotion passed.
lloved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Alderman Daley that the estimated income from Poll Taxes
be increased $23,000,00 to $25,000.00. lotion passed.
Total for the Olvic Year 193%2-3%3,
32,071, 645,02,
lloved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Alderman Daley that Schedules,A to U incluslve as

amended amounting to $2,071,645.02 be adopted as a whole.

Mtotion passed.

~5 3k~




V/ February 26th, 1932.

The following Resolution was submitted.

RESOLVED that the General and Ordinary
Asscssment amounting to $651,307.75 less probable
income §$107,107.09 making a total of $§44,200.66
and the extra assessment amounting to $1,511,197.88
a8 set out in the yearly cstimates herewith submitted
for 1932-33, moking a total of $2,0F5,328. L plus
2% per cent for short collections $ﬁ6,2 6.48 making
$2,101,645.02 less estimated Poll Tax {$25,000,00 and
$5,000,00 from unexpended balances, making a total
of {32,071,645,02 be confirmed and do now pass, and
that the inhabitants and property within the Oity
be assessed and rated for the saild sum of
R 32,071, 645,02,

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is
hereby directed to fransmit thé said Estimates,
together with o copy of this Resolution to the City
Assessor on or before the lst day of llarch next,
and to instruct him to fix the rate of taxation for
the year ending April 30th,1933% on the basls pof the
snid amount of $2,071,5645.02"

lloved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman licInnes and passed unanimously.
g | The several Schedules marked A to U

| evafﬁg;lusive for 193%2-33% are adopted and as finally passed

% t

| SN
W

+ i1l be found in printed form followlng these minutes,

=535~




R o L e e =

Februnry 26th, 1932,

CITY OF HALIFAX
ESTILATES FOR CIVIC YEAR 1932-3%3,

. Estimatcs of Income and Expenditurc for the Oivic
Year Ending April 30th,193%3% As Passcd by the
City Council,Februnry 26th,1932,

Ext re. Asscssment 1932=-3% Increasc Decrease 197%1-32.,
A-Joint Estimates llunic-

ipality of Halifax $,63,557.60 {5, 64k, 27 | %52,913.33
B-Public Schools 577, ~7 90 20,497.87 56,990 .03
C-City Home 45, 585,25 321, 349,00  66,9%4.25
D-Tuberculosis Hospital 25,100.,00 ] 4,588,00 30,684.00
E~Public Gardens & Oommonl6 oug.77  1,673.77 14 975.00
F-Point Pleasant Park u , 630,00 775.00 3,855.00
G—-Citizens Frec Library 3 70,00 , 570,00
H-0ity Health Board 28 017.50 501,00 27,916.50
I-Superannuations 10 850,10 | 280,95 41,131.05
J-0ity Grants & Sundriesl}2 340.11  7,988.39 4 51 72
K-Short Term Debentures 19,532.37 9,117.13 lO =

and Interest :

L-Int.on Oonsolidated  49,394.00 49,39#.00

Fund. 1%%0
M~Int.on Consolidated  323%,409.25 64,64 323 UL73,.49

Fund 1905
N-Sinking Fund 78,875.0%3  &,688, 30 70,186.73

Requireinents -

31,511, 197.885 5, 885,739 26,282.59&1,&82,59&.74

General Assessment.

O-Salarles 90,310.00 8,995.08 81 , 314,92
P-~Police 119,128,000 2,011.00 117 00
Q~Prison 16, ,015.15 100,00 ,115.15
R-01ty Works Department 052 500.00 5,000.00 au7,5oo.oo
S-Fire Department 153,279, OO 300,00 157,979.00

Telegraph System 5,975.60 126.7%9 5,849,21
T—illscelloneous 100.00 100.00

5L, 307‘75“‘I€‘E3§'ﬁ7“"' 00.00  63%,975.2

U-Less Estimated Income 10&,%8% 2 T 192%%6 %% 8;,%20.%%

Total General Assessmenth . , .

Total Extra Assessment_1511 .48 sl az o5’ ago, 382 4,74
5,055, 398,55 71, 516.20 15,538.90 2,029,619.2

Add Provision Short

2 46, 2u6,48 4 4oli, 00 0, 740.48
Gollectione 2% 2"‘6""611"'1 1 02 . 71,31@"'6"’"""9‘.2 50 032"'““'%‘“7'"90 2,080, 359.72

Less Unexpended Balance 5 OOO 00 5,000.00

L
Less Estimated Poll Taxes2h, 000.00 000,00 1%’ 000.00
Oiviec Year 193%2-33% 2,0(L, pI5,02 71, 318.20 57,632-90 2,057, 359.72
Previous Year 2 067.359,72 57,032.90
Increase §  1l,285.308 1h,285.30

_536_




February 26th, 1932,

WATER DEPART! ENT ESTINATE §1932-33

Rcad report of the Committee on Works
covering Estimates of the Halifax Water Works for the
Civic Year 193%2~33% amounting to y245,075.26

February 26th, 1932.
His Worship the layor,

Sir:- : |
: I beg to submit hercwith Estimates for the
Water Department for the Olyic Year 193%2-3%33. The
Estimates as submitted do not show any automatic
increases in the salary list, if these were added,
the salary account would be inoreased by 3500, 00,

Thc increase in the expenditure is due
largely to an item of {$8,700. which is estimated by
the Clty Auditor and the Finance Qommittee in Schedule
" of the current estimates,as belng the amount
required for a year and a half's Interest on loan
to be issued for Water Constructlon and the United
States premium. In other respects the estimatod
expendliturcs are practically the same as last year.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEZIR.

February 26th, 1972,
The Qity Council.

Gentlement-
The Estimates for the Water Department for
the Oivic Year 1932-33 amounting to {245,075.26
attached hereto, are recommended to Council for
approval.
G. ©. Ritchile,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

=537~




February 26th, 1932,

HALIFAX WATER TORKS
ESTIIATES 1932-33

REVENUE Estimates Estimates .
1932-373 1931-32
letecr Rates $134,000,00 (5128 OOO 00
Meter Rentals 6,000.00 5.600.00
Special Agreen- ;
ent s 2l,000,00 25,600,00 3
Firec Protection 80 000.00 80 000.00 :
Bonds 3,500. 00 3,476.00 5
Interest 1,580,88 ooo o i
liiscellaneous 1,500, 1 L
~350°200:00 23,576.00
255 24'%& RIS g
pels5,075.26 ¥237,676. 00 ;
EXPENDITURE f
Salarics, :
Deputy Oity :
Engineer , 500,00 3,500.00 :
Asst .Enginecer 3 000.00 —— |
Clerk of Works 2,1:00,00 2,400.00
Asst.Clerk of
Worke (half) 60.00 60.00
Superintendent 2,400,00 2,400,00
Stonographer
Olerk 1, 300,00 1, 300,00
Ledger Keepers
2@ 1700, 3 400,00 %,400,00
Entry Clerk 1,700.00 1, 700,00
Cashier (half) ’600.00 00.00
Sub-Qollector : 1,560.,00 1,560,00
PluMblng Inspector
(half) 980.00 980.00
Meter Readers
4-@w15oo 6,000.00 6,000.00
lieter Readers
1 @1300, 1, %00.00 1, 300,00
lletcr Readers
1 @100, 1,040.00 1, 040,00
Audit Clerks
Beato0s Aast. (pqrt)9oo°oo 1 %gg'gg
lﬂeb C - (1 L A
e %L, 040,00 $30,220.00
Wages 38,000.00 38,000,00
llaterials and
Supplies 10,000,00 lé 88% 88
General Expense 8 000.00
Uncollectable
bills 1,000.00 1, 000.00 4 000.00
. 57,000.00 b8, .
Interest Oonsolidated 1600
Fund 1820 19,516.00 19,56,
Int.O0onsolidatcd
Fund 1905 80,826.49 81,525, 41
Int .&Premium & 700,00
New Loan e
Sinking Fund 22 ,992.77 22,907.17
Depreciation &
Renecwals 25,000.00 25,088.88
Int.on Bank Loan —= 1 035,96 500, .1%9,448.58
Total Expenditure w 245,075.2 _53g- 27%7,668.58




February 26th, 1932.

Hoved by Aldcrman Mitchell, scconded by
Alderman 0'Toolc that the report be adopted and the

- Estimatcs confirmed by this Council. lotion passed
unanimously. V/

FIRE DEPARTIMENT
LEGISLATION FOR LOAN,DRILL TOWEX AND
CONCRETE FLOOR

Read rcport of the Finance Qonmittee on an
application of the Fire Department for Legislation for
a loan of 32,200.00, balance required for the erection
of a Drill Tower at West Street, Plre Station and
wt, 700,00 for laying a concrete floor at llorrie
Btrect, Fire Station,

et T

9 e YT Ao A T

February 19th, 1932.

Board of Firewards,

Gentlemen:—

I have previously recommended the erection of
a drill tower at the West Street Station and Legislation
has been obtained for 2,000. for this purpose. f
It has been since transpired that {4,200, would be |
required to build this tower in compliance with the
City Bullding Code. Our original intention was to build
it of wood utilizing some material from the Bedford .
Row Station floor. ;

We have been replacing the old wooden floors
in the various stations with concrete to conform with |
the City Ordinance. There is one more floor to do to !
complete the five stations. The Morris Strect Station ‘
floor covers approximately the same area as the
Bedford Row Stetion. Beling guided by the estimate |
submitted by the City Engineer last year on the Bedford
Row floor, the lorrie Strect floor would cost 4,700,
Neither of the foregoing are included in the Betimates
and shoulld come under Oapital expenditure.

e i R - o PR s

I would rccomwend that Leglslation be sought )
for an additional §2,200. for the drill tower and ki, 700,
for plneing the concrete floor in the lMorris Strect

Station.

A

Respectfully submitted,
J. W. Churchill, ;
CHIZFT OF DEPARTUENT, ;

=539~




February 26th, 1932,

Committee Room, 0ity Hall,
February 24th, 1972,

To His Worship the iiayor,
and llembers of City Coun011.

Gentlemen:—

At a mecting of the Financce Committce held
this day, the attached letter from the Chief of the
Fire Depmrtmont submitted to the Committee of Firewards,
asking that Leglslation be obtained to borrow an

additional 2,200.00 for the ercction of a drlll tower
at Test Strcot Fire Station, and the sum of 4, 700.00
for the laying of a concrete floor at liorris "strcot
Flre Station wes submitted and read.

Your Committee recommend that Legislation be
obtained ~t the prescnt session of the Legislature
authorizing this expenditure, and that the moncy be
borrowved on short term debentures running from a
period of ten years, 1/10 of the amount required and
intercset to be pald yearly.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Alderman Mitchell that the report be adopted. liotion |

passcd. V//

AUTOMATIO INCREASES

Read report of the Finance Committee re
automatic incresses to cuployces of the Clity.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Fobruary 24th, 19%2.°

To His Worship the ilayor,
and lenbers of Clty Oounoil.

Gentlement~
At a meeting of the Finance Gommittec held
this day, the following Resolution moved by Alderman

- lecInnes, scconded by Alderman Daley was approved and
recommcnded to the Oity Oouncil for adoption.

~5140~




February 26th, 1932,

nesolved, that during any period when the plan
of automatic increases is in operation, taat any
incrense to which an cmployee may be entitled under the
plan rforesaid, shall be effective from liay lst in each
yecar, provided that sald employee has becn emploved
for a period of not lcss than six months prior thereto.
Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRIZAN.

lloved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman
Daley that the report bec adopted. lotion passed.

11.1l5 P.iL.
Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by

Alderman Donovan that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion pasaed. lleeting adjourned.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Tenders for .o; Tags and License Bodges a2
Civic Estimates 193%2-3%3% h23
Loans,For Pavement Repalrs and Renewals

and for ilotor Truck 527%
Superannuation,F.H.Bell, Oity Solicitor 525
Estimates 526
Water Department Estimates,l932-33 537
Fire Department,Legislation for Loan,Drill

Tower an@ Concrete Floor 539
Automatic Incrgases -é¢ \\\ ) . BHOP

(:;/4/ éi/ e

" @¢. E. Ritchie, >
;W//%/M/ A LIAYOR

H. S. Fhind,
CITY OLERK.




SPECIAL LWEIETIRG

AFTIRNOON SESSION
5.10 o!clock,
Council Chamber,

City Hall,
March 9th, 1932.

A meeting of the City Council was held this
afternoon. At the above named hour there were present
Aldermen lMitchell, Minshull, Donovan, Daley, licInnes,
Conn, Logan, Golden, Shields, Redmond, O!'Toole,
O'Malley, Thompson, Probert, Smeltzer and Adams.

Owing to the absence of His Worship the
Mayor through illness, the Chair was taken by
Deputy iayor, Alderman Donovan.

The meeting was specially called to deal
with the report of the Committee on Laws and

Privileges re Legislation.

LEGISLATION

Read report of the Committee on Laws and
Privilepes covering a Draft Act to amend the law
relating to the Oity of Halifax.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
March 9th, 193%2.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and 0ity COouncil.

Gentlemens—
| The OQommittee on Laws and Privileges beg
to submit the following Drafl Act to amend the
law relating to the City of Halifax.

Respectfully submlitted, -

Russell McInnes,
CHAIRIAN.

—~5lD-




March 9th, 193%2.

By unanimous consent it was decided to take
un and consider the Draft-Act, clause by clause.

The Draft Act was then read and the various
clauses explained by the acting City Solicitor and
with a few slight amendments adopted as follows.

Moved by Alderman Thompson, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that clause g1H5A be amended by
striking out the words "Properties fronting on" and
substituting the words "Frontage of p;openties", also
by striking ouf the words "seventy five per cent" and
substituting the words "sixty six and two thirds
per cenf", and that this clause as so amended be-
adopted. Motion passed. |

Moved by Alderman 0'lMalley, seconded by
Alderman Logan that the legislation covering the
agreement between the City and the N. S. Light and
Power Co.,Ltd.,with respect to the paving on certain
streets be deleted from this bill and sent to the
Legislature as a separate bill. IlMotion put and lost,

6 voting for the same and 7 against it as follows:

- FOR THE IMOTION AGAINST IT.
Aldermen Logan Aldermen Redmond
O'Toole Daley
Otilalley McInnes
Thonmpson Conn
Smeltzer Golden
Adams Shilelds
o Probert
s e ]

iloved by Alderman lMcInnes, seconded by

~5l4 3




March 9th, 1932.

Alderman Daley that the Draft Act as amended be approved
and adopted gs a whole, and that a memorandum of the
vote of Oouneil in reference to the agreement with the
N. 8. Light and Power CQo.,Ltd.,re paving of certain
streets be forwarded to the Legislature with the Draft

Act. lHotlon passed. |
/;N AQOT TO AMEND THE LAW RELATING TO THE CITY OF HELIFAX

BE IT ENACTZID by the Governor and Assenbly
as follows:=—

In this Act the expression "city" means the
City of Halifax, the expression "council' means the
ity Council of that city, and any committee or
official mentioned means the committee or official
of that name of the sald city or council, the expression
"charter" means the Halifax City Charter of 1931, and
sectione referred to by numbers without further
reference are the sections of the sald charter and this
act shall refer exclusively to the Oity of Halifax.

Sub-Section (2) of Section 295 is hereby
repealed.

Section 341 is amended as follows:~-

(1) by adding to the clause marked (a) the words
following:
"or in the bonds or debentures of any company,
agssociation or other body which are guaranteed
by the Dominion of Oanada or by any province of
fanada, and any such investment heretofore made
is hereby ratified."

(11) by adding thereto as clause (e) the following:
"or in debentures of the 0ity of Halifax,
having a term of maturity not exceeding ten
years, provided that the amount so invested shall
not at any time exceed }200,000",

Sections 335 and 3%6 are hereby repealed and the
following sectlon substituted therefor:

335, (1)The Treasurer shall transfer to the credit of the
fund established by Ohapter 62 of the Acte of 1926, as
amended by Ohapter 62 of the Acts of 1928:

-5l




lfarch 9th, 1932,

(a)the sum of §$62,376.86 now standing to the
credit of the Rescrve Account, and

(b)the sum standing to the credit of unexmended
balances for the civic years up to and including
the year 1924-25, as the same appears on the
books of the City on 30th April, 1932,

3%36.(1) The Treasurer shall each year on the 30th day of
April transfer to a special account of that year to be
called the Tax Heserve Account for thet year:

(a)the amount appropriated for the year for
short collection of taxes;

(b)the amount of unexpended balances of
appropriations for the year less any amount
directed to be otherwise disposed of;

(c)any amount reccived from special taxes imposed
and collected during that year, and

(d)any money received during the year from any
casual or unforeseen source;

(2) When the balance ® the credit of the Tax
Reserve Account for any year cxceeds the amount of
taxes uncollected for that year, the Treasurer shall
transfer the amount of such excess to the Reserve Fund.

(3)7When the Reserve Fund reaches the sum of
Seventy Five Thousand Dollars, the amounts so directed
to be pald to it shall be paid to the General
Sinking Fund.

The following Section shall be added to the
ity Charter to immediately follow Section 3%32:

3%24A. (1) In any ocase in which the Oity requires money
for any purpose for which the City may lawfully expend
money but for which no appropriation has been made,

or for which no provision has been mgde by legislatlvec
authority the council may, by a two-thirds majority,
resolve that the money required for such purpose
(specifying the same) and not in any one case exceeding
five thousand dollars ($5,000.) and not in any one
vear amounting in all to more than ten thousand dollars
($10,000.) shall be borrowed under the authority of
this enactment from any bank or fund available.

(2) Any money so borrowed, with the interest
thereon, shall by direction of the council, in the
resolution authorizing the borrowing, bve elther -

~B5L5—




e o s - -
Morazh 9 VA R (;‘) 2

3 . - K o da % qamom e a O P .
(a)included in Hhe essimetoen of and repaid. in the

. - vy o' . » B I e P AP R R T I “ .

year nexs gulceciing that Ln vwolob e oanz was

AR
[ W W
borrowed, o

(b) repaid in yearly, ianetelmenty, a0t wmore tuen five |
K ) . B T R P I K TN e '
in number, each sguch inetalmsut with Satercst on |

. vy : oo D e . " ! . - PP . S :
the amount then due, to e inciuiad in she 5

yearly cstimates beginning with the one naoxt v

succeeding the year in which the money was
borrowed.

(3) Money so borrowed shall be aspent cnly for %hoe
purpose for which the same 1s borrowed.

(4)  The authority to borrow money under any
resolution passed in accordance with the provisions of ;
this section shall cease and determine upon the :
explration of one year from the dete of the vassage of '
euch resolution. .

(5)  The section number 976 acded to the City Charter
by Section 32 of Ounapter 60 of the Asts of 192l end z
Section 12 of Chapter 70 of the Acts of 1L93L, are
hereby repealed.

Section 34% is hercby repealed.

The following cub-section shall be added 1o
Section 457:

T P T PG

(3) If the owner.of a property sold for taxes ie
indebted to the City for any sum for taxes or water
rates or a betterment charge and intercst thercon not
secured by a lien on the property sc sold, whe City
may apply for payment cut to it of any surpiue proceeds |
from the sale of such property in the hands of the t
Accountant General without obtaining a judgment agains*
such owner for the amount thereof, provided that any
mortgage, Jjudgment or other cencumbrance affecting the |
property so sold, shall be deemed to have priority :
over the claim of the City, and this enactment shall ‘
apply in respect to any sum due for any tax, wakter rate
or betterment charge, due to the City at the coming |
into force of this Act as well as to any such debt !
hereafter becoming due. !

Section 794 is repealed and the following f
substituted therefor: i

(1) No garage shall be cs*tablished or maintained |
within the Gilty unless a permit has been obtained therefs:]
from the inspecior and “hce Chief of the Fire Depariment.
(2) A permlit for a pubiic garage shall be for one

- HiLG-




March 9th, 1932.

year only and shall expire on the 30th day of April
next ensuing the issue thereof, and shall be renewed
only after inspection and approval of the garage by
the inspector and chief of the Fire Department, and
eny proprietor of a public garage failling to make !
application for a renewal of the permit therefor for one -
month after the expiry thereof shall be liable to a ‘
penalty not exceeding twenty dollars and in default

of payment to imprisonment for a period not exceeding
one month.

Section 733 is amended by adding thereto the
words following -

"or the location of which is in his opinion |
unsuitable". | )

Sub-section (1) of Section 809 is amended by
adding at the end thereof thc»words "which shall be
approved by the Committee on Works."

(1) Hotwithstanding any enactment to the contrary
the rate of intercst on any money hereafter borrowed
by the Oity secured by stock or debentures and forming
part of the Halifax City Consolidated Fund may be such
as 1s determined by the Council by the resolution
authorizing the making of the loan for such money.

(2) Sections (2) and (3) of Chapter 72 of the Acts
of 1931l are hercby amended by striking out frol the
fifth line of each the words '"not exceeding five per
cent per annum" and substituting therefor the words !
"to be determined by the Council in the resolution |
for the making of the loan."

The granting of a discount of one and one-half
per cent on the bills for taxes for 193%1-3%2 if paid
by 31st August 1931, is hereby ratified.

The 0ity may include in the estimates of
expenditure for any year a sum not exceeding three
thousand dollars, which may be expended in advertlising i
the Oity.

Notwithetanding the provision of clause (c¢) of |
Section 3%8, any money recelved as a premium on any ]
loan effected by the Qity may be used to defray any !
expense incurred in connection with the making of such |
loan, and any such appropriation and expenditure of
any money so receilved heretofore made is hereby ratilfled.

Any profit at any time hereafter or heretofore
made by the 0ity or by any sinking fund of the city,

_547m




March 9th, 1972

=

on exchange in conncction with any investmani ox

other financial transaction with any country ovtside of
Canada may be transfcrred to an account established
for the purpose of meeting any losses incurred in

such 9xohange and may be uscd for that purpose ag
occaslon requires.

The City may establish with any bank in Canada
a fund payable in the currcncy of the United Statces of
America for the purposc of paying any obligations of
the City payable in the currency of that country.

Section 20 of Chapter 57 of the Acts of 19%0 is
hercby declared to apply to thc amounts received for

poll tax in the year 1926-27 and the years subsequent
.thereto.

A sum not exceeding four thousand, four
hundred (§4,400.) dollars of the appropriation for the
Fire Department for the civic year 1930-31 and
remaining unexpended may be trensierred to the
appropriation for that department for the civic year
1931-7%2 and expended in the purchase of a noto:r vehicle
for that department and in the rcpairs of bulldings
of that department.

Sub~section (2) of Bection 36 of Chapter 70
of the Acts of 1931 is hereby repealed and the following
substituted therefor:

(2) ‘The Treasurer may each year beginning with 1
March 1932, advance to the sald Oommittee a sum not
exceeding one thousand dollars to be expended between
the first day of March and the first day of May. Anu
~sum so advanced shall be deemed to be a part of the
appropriation for that committee for the next ensying
civic year, and shall be repaid from that appropriation
to the fund from which the samc was taken.

The City may incdude in its yearly estimates
as part of the civic revenue such part of any balance
to the credit of the Oity's intercst account as the
Qouncil determines in making the estimates.

The expenditure by the Board of School
Oommissioners for the Oity of Halifax of monies received
by that board during the olvic years 1929-3%0 and 193%0-31
from rentals and sources other than the appropriation
from the 0ity in the purchase of school property
on Maitland Street is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 956 is amended by striking out
therefrom the words and figures - "Chapter 93" - and

—5l4 g




March 9th, 1932,

gubstituting thercfor the words and figurecs -
"Ohapter 152",

If the omer or agent of any wvacant Lot of land
to which the ordinance rcspecting the removal of anoiw
from the sidewalk in front thercof applies, fails to
remove the snow therefrom in compliance with the
provisions of that ordinance the City may itself
remove such snow and the cost of so doing shall be
charged to the owner of such lot and shall be
collected with the same rights and remedies as the
ratce and taxes of the city, including a lien on the
property for the amount thereof.

Any deed excouted by the Mayor and Clerk prior
to March 3lst, A.D,1931, purporting to convey land
bid in at any tax sale whercat the Oollecctor has
made the highest bid as provided by Section 972 of
the Charter as then in force, and in respect to which
the period of redemption had expircd shall be conclusive
cvidence of all the matters sct out in Section 172
of the Oity Charter and thc provisions of said last
mentioned section shall apply to any such Deed eigned
by the Mayor and Olelk.

Section 17 of Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1927,
as amended by Section 4 of Ohapter 60 of the Acts
of 1930, is further amended by adding thereto the
words following:-

"The said plant shall pay to the City at the
customary rate for a supply of water up to ten
million gallons yearly, and shall be entitled to uae
without further charge a second ten million gallons
yearly, and shall pay at the customary rate for all
water used in excess of twenty million gallons.
T he supply of watcr to the sald plant heretoforc made
shall be charged to it in accordance with the foregoing
provision."

The City may pay to Mary EKline thce amount
contributed to the Officials Supcrannuation Fund by
her late father John Kline, namely $965.68 and
that amount may be taken from any fund avallable and
included in the cstimates for 19%3-3U.

Scotion K66 is amended by adding theretc the
following sub-section:-

(6) Such amount shall be divided into five equal
instalments, the first of which shall be due and
payable on the filing of the p.an and l}st by.the
Engineer, and one on cach succeeding thirty first day
of May after the first so succeeding until the whole
ig paid. Thin. rrlendment shall apply to any sidewalk
since the year 1927.

~549~




March 9th, 193%2.

The Oity may -

(1) (a) purchase from any bank, perscnm or
financial institution in Canada o in any otsher
country the right to rcceive vwayment of =
definite sum of money in the currency of ancther
country at any futurc date, or

(b) borrow from any bank, person or financial
institution in Canada or any other country, on
terms approved by Council on the recommendation
of the Committee on Finance, a definite sum of
money to be used only in payment of obligations
of the City payable in another country.

(2) To scocure any such loan, thc Oity wmay borrow
from any bank or fund available, a sum sufficient to
purchase the bonds or debenturcs of the Dominion of
Canada, or any provincc of CUanada, or bondes ox
debentures guarantced by the Dominion of Canadae or any
province thereof,ofi sufficient value to equal the loan,
together with the marginal requirements of such loan,

and lodgec the same as seccurity for the money so horrowed.

The agreement betweeon the Clty and the Wova
Scotla Light and Power Company, Limitcd which was
approved by the Oouncil at a meeting held on the 2lth
of August, 19%1, and which is set out in the fourth
schedule of the Act,is hercby ratified and confizrmed
and declared to be binding upon the O0lty and the said
Oompany, as and from the first day of Junc 193%2,
~aything in the Halifax Oity Oharter or in the
enactments relating to the Nova Scotia Light and Iower
Company, Limited, to thc contrary notwithstanding.

The section of the officlal Oity Plan which
was confirmed by the Oouncid on April 28th, 1911,
is hereby declarcd to be altered by removing thercirom
so much of the street designated as Connaught Avenue
as lles between the south line of Ooburg Road and the
north line of South Street.,

The following Section 1s hereby added to the
Oity Oharter to immedliately succeed Sectlon 815:

g815A. Upon the presentation to the Oouncll of a
petition signed by the persons owning not less fthan
sixty six and two thirds per cent of the frontage of
the properties fronting on any street or streets
or part or parts of strects, praying that such street
or streets or part or parts of strcets may be created
a residential district, the Oouncil shall refer the
atter of the petition to the Oommittee on Works who
shall direct the Englneer to report thereon.

~550-

L




March 9th, 1932,

(2) The Bngincer shall wreport > the Committes

(a) the total length of the sircet or shwecte o
part or parts of streccts proposcd te be
crecated a recsidential district:

(b) the frontage of property abutting cn the
sald strcet or strcets or parts thereof owned
by the petitioners:

(c) whethor, in hbe opinion, it is desirable that
such street or streects or parts thercof.shall be
crcated a rcsidential district:

(d) any other information that he deems proper.

(3) Upon receipt of such report the Committee shall
| fix a datc at which the matter of the petition and
% report shall be publicly considered, and a notice
giving the date on which such meeting will be held and
that any person intercested will be heard regarding bhe
sald matter shall be published by one insertion in each
of two consecutive wecks in each of two daily papers
published in the 0ity of Halifax.

(4) After hearing any person interecsted in the said
matter, the fommittee shall consider the report and scend
the same to the Oouncil with such recommendation as

it deems fit}

(5) The Council on consideration of such report and
~recommendation may decide that the street or streecvs or
parts thereof or any part of such streets as are nared
in the petition shall be created a residential district.
Upon such resolution being passed, the provisions of
sub-sections (2) to (9) of Section &15 shall apply to
the district defined in the resolution of +the COouacil,

The City may borrow a sum not cxceceding thrce
thousand five hundred ($3,500) dollars and expend the
game In the purchase of a motor truck for the
collection of garbage and ~shoa. The sum so borrowed
with interest shall be repaid in three yearly
instalments, the first payable on the first day of
August in the year succeeding the year in which the
money 1s borrowed and one on each succecding first day
of August, the amount of cafh instalment with intecrost
to be included in the estimates for the year in which
the same 1s payablc.

The 01ty may borrow from any bank or fund
available the sums mentioned in the filirst schedule
hereto and expend the same for the purpose set
opposite each itcem respecctively. The sums so borrowed

— 551-4




March 9th, 1932.

with intercst shall be included in the Estimates
for 193%-34,

(1) The Oity may borrow from any bank or fund
availablec the sums mentioned in the sccond schedule
hercto and expcnd the same for the purposes sct
opposite cach item respcctively. The sums 8o
borrowed shall be repaid with intcrest by five
yearly instalments, the first payment to be made on
the first dzy of August in the ycar after the ycar in
which thec moncy is borrowed and onc on the first

day of August in cach succceding year until the same
is repaid. The amount of cach instalwment with
intercst shall be included in the cstimates for the
vear in which the same is payable.

(2) The amount of $3,500. authorized to be
borrowed for repairs to the Hospital for Infectious
Discase by Chapter 70 of thec Acts of 1931 is hereby
deleted from the Schedule to that Act.

The Oity may borrow the sums set out in the
third schedule hereto and cxpend the same for the
purposes sct opposite cach item respectively.

The sums so borrowed shall be repald with interest

in ten yoarly instalments, the first payment to be
made on the first day of August, 1n the year
succeeding the year in which the money was borrowed
and one on each succceding first day of August, the
amount of each instalment with intercst to be 1ncluded
in the estimates for the year in which the same is
payable.

The payment of $3500. cach to the Assoclation
for the Relief of the Poor and the Soclety of
Saint Vincont de Paul in the civic year 193%31-3%2 and
the payment of $500., in rclicf of the sfiffcrers by
an earthquake at Burlin, Newfoundland in 1929, are
hereby ratified.

FIRST SCHEDULE —~ ONE YEAR BORROWINGS

To Pay cost of advertising in Now York American
1n 19%1,n0t ox0eodingseesecceseces e 150,00

To Pay contribution to sufferere by earthquake
at Burin, Newfoundlandeeseseeosacssesss 500,00

To Pay to thce Assoclation for the Relief of
thc POOT............................. 3,500600

To pay to the Society of St. Vincent de Paul 3,500.00
TO Pay }Aary Klino.....o. 0 0 0000 0000 00 40 000 8 0 965.68

..§52~




March 9th, 1932.

SECOND SCHEDULE -~ FIVE YEAR BORROWINGS

To pay cost of rcpairs to Hospital for Infectious
Diseases and installing a Refrigerating
Plant therein, not cxceodingescosss soss$9, 600,00

THIRD SCHEDULE ~ TEN YEAR BORROWINGS

.....

StreetSw...,.......,........oo..o.....o25,000.00

To pay cost of erection of a drill tower at
the West St. Firc Station (in addition
to the amount already authorized for
that purpose) not ekcecdinge.ee...... 2,200,00
To pay cost of laying concrete floor in
Morris St,Fire Station,not exceeding 4,700,00

FOQURTH SCHEDULE

Agreement between the Clty of Halifax,
and the Nova Scotia Light and Power Qo.,Ltd.

WHEREAS negotiations have been in progress
between represcntatives of the Nova Scotia Light and
Power Company, Limitcd, and a Committee of this
Oouncil respecting the request of that Company to be
relieved of the duty of paving on ccrtain streots
of the Clity hereinafter specified in consideration
of an alteration of thc taxes to be pald by the
Company to the City:

AND - WHEREAS such negotiations have resulted
in an agreement as hercinafter set out:

THEREFORE RESQLVED that this Councill agrecs
with the sald Oompany as follows:-

1. (a) THE OITY AGREES — to rclieve the Company from
the work of doing the pcrmanent paving on and
along the tracks of the Company on the portions
of streets following, that 1s to say -

Windsor Strcct - from Quinpool Road to Almon St.
Almon Sfrcet -~ from Windsor St,to Agricola St,
Gottingen Strect-from Gerrish St,to KayeStreet.

(b) To maintain in good condition the sald paving
on theo above mentioned streets. '

(¢) To maintain in good condition the permanent
paving on and along all other lines of tmack
of the Company which arc now laid on Oity
streets, provided that if the cost of main-
taining the pavement on the said other lines

~553-




March 94h, 193%Z.

of track in any yvear sxceede the sum of $2,C00,00

the Company shall pay ¢ll maizbenance coste in excoge
of the said sum of §$2,200,00,

(d) The above oblilgotlicone tc nainbain raving in
good condition shall not epply to the meling good

Y

any damages to the said pavemont rendered necegsary by
any work of the sald Company doane in connection wish
its track or otherwise.

2 THE COMPANY AGREZIS --

To pay the City in place of the tolls on
operation of its railway and the salie of eiectric
energy and gas specified in Section 22 of Chapter
180 of the Acts of 1914, and in Section 360 of the
Halifax 0ity Charter - the following tolls, namely:-

(a) two per cent on the gross tolls received from
the operation within the City of Halifax of
ite railway:

(b) five per cent on the grose receipts of the
Comapny from the sale within the Oity of
Halifax of electric energy for any purpese:

(¢) two per cent from the gross receipis of ihe
Company from the cale within the Oity ¢f Ealifax
of gas for any purpose,

In all other respects the Charter of the Companv
and the taxation to be paild by it to the City <o
remain unaffected.

The abave agreement to be subject to retrvactive
legislation making effective tne terms thereof and also
to be subject to the Noga Scotia Light and Power
Company, Limited furniehing the funds necessary for the
0lty to do the paving on Windeox, Almon and Gottingen
Streets for which the Company is now liable or them-
selves paving the sald portions of sald streets, as may
be decided by the Board of Works, the said Company
later to be re-imbursed by the City unon the
enactment of leglslation making wvalid this
agreement.

Legislation to carry this agreement into effect
to be submitted at the next session of the Legislature.

LONG_TERM BORROWING

AN ACT TO ENABLT THI CITY OF HALIFAX TO
EORROV MONEY .

Read Draft Act %o enable the City of Halifax

to borrow money: as follows,

=55k~




March 9th, 193%2.

Be it enacted by the Governor and iLssouwbly
as follows:-

1. The City of Halifax may borrow the sums sob

out in the first schedule hereto for the purposes st
oprosite each item respectively. The esums 30 borroiwed,
which may be borrowed from time to time and in such
amounts as the council of the city determines, ehall be
borrowed in accordance with the provisions of the
Halifax City Charter relatlng to the Hallifax Clty
Consolidatoed Fund, and be in addition to the amounts
previously nuthor¢zed to be borrowed as part of thet
fund, and shall form part of that fund. They shall be
secured by stock or debentures to be issucd in
conformity with the sald provisions at a rate of interest
to be detcrmined by the Council of the Cilty at the time
of the making of any loan under the authority of this
act, and the dates on which the same are payable shall
be determined by the said Council.

SCHEDULE

For the construction of new sewers,
not exceeding. nn.ooo.,.,a,°$300 000,00

Tor the construction of new pavements
not exceodlng,.eo.o...ono.n 200, 000,00

For the construction of new sidewalks,
not exceedingeseosescssss.s. 200,000,00

. Hoved by Alderman Daley, seconded by Aldcrman
Probert that this Draft be adopted. Motion put and
passcd.

The following named Aldermcn being present and
voting for same: Aldermen Daley, Mclnnes, Conn, Logan,
Golden, Shields, O'Toole, O'llalley, Thompson, Probery,
Smeltze; and Adams.

The Ohairman stated that it was usual at this
time to nominate a special committee to watch the
progress of legislation affecting the City through
committec and nominated Aldermen liinshull, Mcinnes,
Shields, Thompson and Adams as a opcclal committce,

=555~




March 9th, 193<,

Aldermen McInnes,Shields, and Thompson decliﬁed to
serve.

Moved by Alderman CTMalley, seconded by
Alderman Shiclds that the Laws and Privileges Committee
be the special committee.

Alderman McInnes, Chairman of the Laws and
Priviléges Committee protecsted against this motion,
and declined to have his committee serve. He then
stated that his committee had had Ihe legislation
prepared and submittecd to the Oouncil for approvai and
were now through with thelr work, and that any further
work in connection with watching the progress of the
bill through the Legislature should be performed by the
permanent heads of departments. This wms agreed to and
the motion was withdrawn.

6.25 o!clock, |

Moved by Alderman Dalcy, seconded by Alderman

Probert that this meeting do now adjourn. Motion

passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Legislation B2,

R DEPUTY MAYOR.
N PL .

H. 8. Rhind,
OITY OLERK.

_556~




